reflect the costs of these shared services. The Department makes direct charges in

relation to these services that can be directly apportioned to the Agency whilst the

remainder of the Department’s recharge to the Agency is an apportionment of costs.

The Department calculates the apportionment as a cost per full time equivalent

employee within the Departmental Group multiplied by the number of the Agency’s

full time equivalent employees.

Standards and Testing Agency Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page | 69

2. Restatement

The Agency has made one restatement of the comparative figures as noted below.

The tables below reconcile the affected primary statements published as part of the

2016-17 ARA to those included as comparatives in this ARA.

Adjustment: Accruals in respect of contract expenditure

As per the financial commentary the Agency has previously not accrued expenditure

on a number of contracts, relying solely on the payment date.  The impact of

restating the values are noted below:

2.1 2016-17 Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

 Originally

presented Adjustment Restated
  £000  £000 £000

Operating income - - -

Total operating income - - -

Staff costs 6,326 - 6,326

Grant expenditure 2,591 - 2,591

Operating expenditure 45,203 541 45,744

Total operating expenditure 54,120 541 54,661

Net operating expenditure 54,120 541 54,661

Comprehensive net expenditure for the
year

54,120 541 54,661

Standards and Testing Agency Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page | 70

2.2 2017 Statement of Financial Position

 Originally

presented Adjustment Restated
  £000  £000

Current assets
Receivables 23 - 23

Total current assets 23 - 23

Total assets

Current liabilities
Payables (8,686) (3,622) (12,308)

Total current liabilities (8,686) (3,622) (12,308)

Total assets less current liabilities (8,663) (3,622) (12,285)

Total assets less total liabilities (8,663) (3,622) (12,285)

Taxpayers’ equity and other reserves:
General fund (8,663) (3,622) (12,285)

Total taxpayers’ equity (8,663) (3,622) (12,285)

2.3 2016 Statement of Financial Position

 Originally

presented Adjustment Restated
  £000 £000 £000

Current assets
Receivables 13 - 13

Total current assets 13 - 13

Total assets

Current liabilities
Payables (4,548) (3,081) (7,629)

Total current liabilities (4,548) (3,081) (7,629)

Total assets less current liabilities (4,535) (3,081) (7,616)

Total assets less total liabilities (4,535) (3,081) (7,616)

Taxpayers’ equity and other reserves:
General fund (4,535) (3,081) (7,616)

Total taxpayers’ equity (4,535) (3,081) (7,616)

Standards and Testing Agency Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page | 71

3. Statement of Operating Costs by Operating
Segment

As noted the Agency is split into three divisions for reporting purposes.
Administrative costs are split between the divisions at a higher level.  Additionally,
Administration and Shared Services is identified as a reporting segment for the
analysis required by IFRS 8: Operating Segments.

The vast majority of the lines of operation fall within the same geographical location
and regulatory environment. Segmental analysis of the Agency’s assets and
liabilities are not reviewed by management and consequently are not provided here.

Further details of the operating divisions can be seen in the Performance report.

3.1 2017-18

 Assessment
 and Policy
 Development

 Test
 Operation

 Test
 Development

 Admin and
 Shared
 Service  Total

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Gross

expenditure 667 33,691 11,622 3,818 49,798
Income - (24) - - (24)

Budget net
expenditure 667 33,667 11,622 3,818 49,774

Shared service

recharge - - - 4,398 4,398
Auditor’s

remuneration - - - 37 37

Total notional
recharges - - - 4,435 4,435

Net expenditure 667 33,667 11,622 8,253 54,209

Standards and Testing Agency Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page | 72

3.2 2016-17 (restated)

Assessment
 and Policy
 Development

 Test
 Operation

 Test
 Development

 Admin and
 Shared
 Service  Total

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Gross

expenditure 396 34,228 12,559 3,563 50,746
Income - - - - -

Budget net
expenditure 396 34,228 12,559 3,563 50,746

Shared service

recharge - - - 3,880 3,880
Auditor’s

remuneration - - - 35 35

Total notional
recharges - - - 3,915 3,915

Net expenditure 396 34,228 12,559 7,478 54,661

4. Staff costs

Disclosures relating to staff numbers and costs are detailed within the Remuneration
and Staff Report.

5. Grant expenditure

  2017-18  2016-17
  £000  £000

Grants to Local Authorities 2,219 2,235
Grants to others 747 356

 2,966 2,591

Standards and Testing Agency Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page | 73

6. Operating expenditure

  2017-18  2016-17
  Restated
  £000  £000

Marking 20,748 20,352
Print and logistics 7,605 8,533
Test research and development 5,705 7,231
Reception baseline assessment 103 740
Teachers skills test 2,795 1,819